

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

ECHEVARRIA, McCALLA, RAYMER,
BARRETT & FRAPPIER, a Florida
general partnership, et. al.,

CASE NO.: SC05-564
L.T. CASE NO.: 1D02-4746
1D02-4982

Petitioners,

vs.

BRADLEY COLE, individually and
on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Respondent.

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS BY PETITIONERS,
ECHEVARRIA, McCALLA, RAYMER, BARRETT & FRAPPIER, et. al.**

ON REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE
FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

JOHN BERANEK
Fla. Bar No. 0005419
Ausley & McMullen
227 South Calhoun Street
P.O. Box 391 (zip 32302)
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 224-9115 - telephone
(850) 222-7560 - facsimile

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES ON REVIEW..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

JURISDICTION..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 13

 I. THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED
 AND CREATED CONFLICT IN HOLDING THAT THE
 COMMON LAW "JUDICIAL IMMUNITY RULE"
 PREVIOUSLY ACCEPTED IN FLORIDA COURTS HAS
 NO APPLICATION TO A STATUTORY CAUSE OF
 ACTION. 13

 Immunity Applies to Statutory Claims 14

 A New Cost Rule 32

 The Rising Tide of Legislation 34

 II. ALTHOUGH CLASS CERTIFICATION SHOULD HAVE
 BEEN TOTALLY DENIED BASED ON THE
 "JUDICIAL IMMUNITY RULE," THE DISTRICT
 COURT FURTHER ERRED IN GREATLY EXPANDING
 THE DEFINITION OF THE CLASS AS FOUND IN
 THE EXERCISE OF THE TRIAL COURT'S
 DISCRETION BASED ON THE "JUDICIAL
 IMMUNITY RULE." 35

CONCLUSION..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 37

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ange v. State,
123 So. 916 (Fla. 1929)..... 16

Astoria Federal Sav. And Loan Assn. v. Solinio,
501 U.S. 104 (1991) 28

Atlas v. Stolberg,
694 So. 2d 772 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) 29

Beck v. Codilis & Stawiarski, P.A.,
Case No. 4:99 cv 489-RH (Dec. 27, 2000) 24, 26

Boca Investors Group, Inc. v. Potash,
835 So. 2d 273 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)13, 15, 28, 29

Briscoe v. LaHue,
460 U.S. 325 (1983) passim

Delgado v. J.W. Courtesy Pontiac GMC-Truck, Inc.,
693 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) 31

Echevarria et al. v. Cole,
896 So. 2d 779 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004) 10, 14, 29

Echevarria v. Cole,
896 So. 2d 773 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004) 11

Hutson v. Rexall Sundown, Inc.,
837 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) 37

In re: Levy's Estate,
141 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962) 15

Indemnity Insurance Co. of North America v. American Aviation,
Inc.,
891 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2004)..... 32

Jackson v. BellSouth Telecommunications,
372 F.3d (11th Cir. 2004)..... passim

Levin, Middlebrooks, Mabie, Thomas, Mayes & Mitchell, P.A. v.
United States Fire Ins. Co.,
639 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1994)..... passim

McGraw v. R and R Investments, Ltd.,
877 So. 2d 886 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004) 15

Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Hines,
883 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) 35

<u>Pinellas County School Bd. V. Crowley,</u> 911 So. 2d 881 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	37
<u>Ponzoli & Wassenberg v. Zuckerman,</u> 545 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989), review denied 554 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1989)	29, 30, 34
<u>Seven Hills, Inc. v. Bentley,</u> 848 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	36

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1962	19
42 U.S.C. § 1981	19
42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
Section 2.01, Florida Statutes	15, 28, 32
Section 501.201, Florida Statutes	27, 31
Section 501.24, Florida Statutes (2004)	19
Section 559.541, Florida Statutes	27
Section 559.55, Florida Statutes	31
Section 626.8417(4), Florida Statutes	26
Section 677.77, Florida Statutes	26
Section 772.103(2)(3) and (4), Florida Statutes	19
Section 772.11, Florida Statutes	30
Section 775.0844, Florida Statutes	20
Section 836.05, Florida Statutes	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Florida Constitution	13
Florida State Bar Committee on Professional Ethics, Opinion 73- 1: 1973	26

RULES

Florida Admin. Code R. 4-186.003	26
Rule 4-1.5(b)(2)(F)	32
Rule 9.130(a)(3)(c)(vi), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure ..	2
Rule 9.130(e), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	2
